# **AB 617 Implementation Funds Final Report**

I. Report Number: FY20/21 Final Report

Title: Community Air Protection Program Implementation

Reporting Period: Final

Name of Grantee: Glenn County Air Pollution Control District

Grant Number: G20-CAPP-10
Date of Submission: 6/20/2023

### II. Costs associated with specific tasks:

(for example: identifying location for monitoring, deploying community air monitoring systems, fence- line monitoring, reporting emissions, developing a community emissions reduction program, establishing best available retrofit control technology requirements, adopting an expedited schedule for the implementation of best available retrofit control technology, community meetings or other Community Air Protection implementation efforts and outreach). Information for outreach events must include the date, location, topics, and number of attendees, for each event.)

Staff continued to evaluate AB 617 regulation including: best available retrofit control technology requirements, participated in various meetings, performed public outreach, and evaluated potential and associated rules.

## III. How is grant being utilized to meet goals of AB 617:

(If applicable, include emissions reductions being achieved)

BARCT rule evaluation for 617 facilities and public outreach continue.

### IV. Summary of work completed and in progress since the last progress report:

Evaluated best available retrofit control technology requirements, the implementation of best available retrofit control technology and associated existing and potential rules. Educated and received Board Approval for participation. Continued outreach on our website soliciting for feedback.

#### V. Grant funds remaining and expended:

Staff time for the FY 18/19 grant covered 2/1/19 to 6/27/20. Staff time for the FY 19/20 grant covered 6/28/20 to 6/26/21. Staff time for the FY 20/21 grant covered 6/27/21 to 7/31/22 totaling 151 hours. Any remaining balance from this account will likely be transferred to the District Woodsmoke Reduction Program. Staff time in hours spent on this grant: Ian 82, Jenn 32, Allyson 37= 151 hours X \$105/hr = \$15,855.00 spent. The grant is for \$24,236 so the remaining balance was \$8,381.00. This remaining balance was used to purchase nine CARB approved IQAir portable air filtration devices to be distributed to the community including schools.

VI. Expenditure summary showing all Community Air Protection Program Implementation Funds for which reimbursement is being requested:

3	NA
(2	